
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 1018

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21ST JULY, 2017

YOGA COURSE

1018. SHRI MAHEISH GIRRI:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND
HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are few organisations that provide long term training course in Yoga and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government is working on providing short term course to become a Yoga instructor and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) the initiatives being taken by the Government to spread Yoga in all parts of the country;

(d) the details of NGO’s working with the Ministry to spread Yoga related scheme; and

(e) the steps taken by the Government to ensure that every school has a Yoga instructor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a):     There are many institutions/organizations/ colleges which provide long term training courses in
Yoga. The details are at Annexure.

(b): Morarji Desai National Institute of Yoga, (MDNIY) an autonomous body under this Ministry, is at present conducting following Yoga Education Courses, leading to produce Yoga Instructors :-

(i). B.Sc. (Yoga Science) for 10+2 standard (3 years).
(ii). Diploma in Yoga Science for graduates. (1 year).

(c): The Ministry of AYUSH has taken several initiatives to spread Yoga in all parts of the country and the details are as under:

(1). National AYUSH Mission (NAM) which includes programmes for Yoga
(2). Centre of Excellence
(3). Extra Mural Research Scheme (EMR)
(4). Organising National/ State Level Arogya Fairs

(5) Scheme of Yoga Training for Police Personnel
(6) Scheme for Promotion of Information, Education, and Communication (IEC) in AYUSH
(7). Scheme for organizing of Yoga Fest/Utsav in States/UTs
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In addition to this, the CCRYN and MDNIY under the Ministry, are conducting the following activities:

1. Central Council for Research in Yoga & Naturopathy (CCRYN), New Delhi:-

(1). Establishment of Post Graduate Institutes of Yoga and Naturopathy Education and Research
(PGIYNER).
(2). Establishment of Central Research Institute of Yoga & Naturopathy (CRIYN).
(3). Clinical Research- IMR and Collaborative.
(4). Establishment of OPD of Yoga & Naturopathy.
(5). Training, Propagation and Promotional Activities through participation in Health melas/ exhibition.
6. Celebration of International Day of Yoga by organizing One Month Yoga Training Programme in all districts of India.

2. Morarji Desai National Institute of Yoga (MDNIY), New Delhi :-

(1). Running Yoga OPD and Yoga Wellness Centres.

(2). Conducting Certificate, Diploma & Degree Course in Yoga

(3).   Celebrating International Day of Yoga (IDY) and Organizing International Yoga Fest (5).
Conducting Seminars/ Conference/ Workshops and Special Lecture Series.

(d): There are no empaneled NGOs working with Ministry to spread Yoga related scheme. The NGOs are engaged scheme to scheme as per the requirement by providing them Grant-in-aid.

(e): As per the National Curriculum Framework (NCF)-2005, Yoga is an integral part of Health and Physical Education at all levels of school education. For schools affiliated to Central Board of Education (CBSE), which has adopted National Council of Educational Research and Training (NCERT) curriculum and syllabi, Health and Physical Education is compulsory for Classes I to X and optional at classes IX and XII. Therefore, Yoga instructors are appointed as per requirement.


Annexure

List of Universities /Institutions Conducting Yoga Courses
(as per the details available on University / Institutional websites)

S.
N
o.

State University/
Institution

Type
of

Univer
sity

Courses Offered Mode of
Course Duration Eligibilit

y

1
Andhra
Pradesh

Andhra
University
Visakhapatna
m – 530003

State
Univer

sity

1. PG Diploma in Yoga 1. -- 1. --

2
Andhra
Pradesh

Rashtriya
Sanskrit
Vidyapeeth
Tirupati-517
507
A.P.

Deeme
d

Univer
sity

1. Acharya (M.A.) in
Sankhya Yoga

2. PGD in Yoga Therapy and Stress management

3. PGD in Yoga Vijnana
(Distance Mode)

1. --
2. --

3. --

1. --
2. --

3. --

3 Bihar
Bihar School
of Yoga

1.Course in Yoga Studies
2.Certificate in Yoga Science

& Life Style

Regular 1.Four Months
2.Three Months

1.–
2.--

4
Chattisg
arh

Gurukul
University
H-14, b/h.
T.V. Tower,
AnupamNag
ar, Raipur-
01,
Chhattisgarh

1. Diploma in Yoga &
Naturopathy

Regular 1. -- 1. --

5
Chhatis
garh

Pt.
Ravishankar
Shukla
University,
Amanaka
G.E. Road,
Raipur–
492010

State
Univer

sity

1.M.A. Applied Philosophy
& Yoga
2.P.G.D. in Yoga
3.Certificate Course in Yoga

Regular 1. Two Years
2. One Year
3. Three

Months

1. Gradu
ation

2. Gradu
ation

3. 10+2

6 Delhi

Morarji
Desai
National
Institute of
Yoga, New
Delhi

1. Diploma in Yoga
Science
2. Certificate Course
in Yoga Science
4. Foundation

Course in Yoga
Science

Regular 1. One Year
2. Three & Half

Months
3. One Month

1. Gradu
ation

2. 10+2

3. 10th

7 Gujarat

Bhavnagar
University,
Gaurishanker
Lake Road,
Bhavnagar -
364 022.
Gujarat

State
Univer

sity

1. Diploma in Naturopathy
& Yogic Science

2. Diploma in Yoga

Regular 1. Two Years

2. One Year

1. Gradu
ation

2. 10+2


8
Gujara
t

Gujarat
Ayurveda
University,
Jamnagar

State
Univers

ity

1. P.G.D. in Yoga &
Naturopathy

2. B.Sc. Yoga
3. Certificate in Yoga and

Naturopathy Therapies

Regular 1. One
Year
2. Thr
ee Years
3. Fou
r Months
(Full time) /

8
Months
(Part time)

1. Graduation
2. 10+2
3. Graduation

9
Gujara
t

Gujarat
University,
Post Box No.
4010,
Navrangpura,
Ahmedabad –
380 009,
Gujarat.

State
Univers

ity

1. Diploma in Yoga Education
(SAP)

Regular 1.One Year 1. Graduation

10
Gujara
t

Hemchandrac
harya North
Gujarat
University,
P.B. No. 21,
University
Road, Patan-
384265

State
Univers

ity

1. Diploma in Yoga Education Regular 1. One
Year

1. Graduation

11

Harya
na

Kurukshetra
University,
Kurukshetra
Haryana,
India
Pin – 136119

State
Univers

ity

1. M.A. Music, Yoga &
Health

Regular 1. -- 1. --

12

Himac
hal
Prades
h

Himachal
Pradesh
University,
Shimla–
171005

State
Univers

ity

1. M. A. Diploma in
Yoga Studies

2. Diploma in Yoga
Studies

Regular 1. Tw
oYe
ar

2. One
Yea
r

--

13

Jamm
u &
Kash
mir

University of
Jammu
BabasahebA
mbedkar
Road New
Campus,
Jammu (Tawi)
- 180 006

State
Univers

ity

1. Diploma Course in Yoga
2. Diploma Course in Yoga
3. Advance Certificate Course

in Yoga

4. Certificate Course in Yoga

Regular One Year
Six Months
Three
Months

Three
Months

1. –
2. –
3. –

4. --

14
Karna
taka

Karnatak
University,
Pavate
Nagar,
Dharwad -
580 003,
Karnataka
State,

State
Universi

ty

1. P.G.D. in Yoga Studies
2. Certificate Course in Yoga

Studies

Regular 1.One Year
2. One Year

1. Gradua
tion

2. 10+2

15
Karna
taka

Mangalore
University,
Mangalagangot
ri, Konaje -
574 199

State
Universi

ty

1. M.Sc. Yogic Science
2. P.G.D. in Yogic Sciences
3. Certificate Course in Yogic

Science

Regular Two Years
One Year
Three
Months

1. Gradua
tion

2. Gradua
tion

3. 10th


16
Karna
taka

Swami
Vivekananda
Yoga
Anusandhana
Samsthana
No. 9,
AppajappaAg
rahara,
Chamarajpet,
Bangalore-
560 018

Deemed
Universi

ty

1.   PhD Yoga
2.   M.D. Yoga &

Rehabilitation
3.   M. Phil Counselling &

Yoga Therapy

4.   M.A. Yoga, Journalism &
Mass Communication

5. M.Sc. Yoga Management
6.   M.Sc. Yoga &

Consciousness
7.   M.Sc. Yoga Education
8.   M.Sc. Yoga
9.   PGD in Yoga Therapy for

Doctors

10. PGD in Yoga Therapy
11. BNYS

12. B.A. Yoga & Journalism
13. B.Sc. Yoga &

Management
14. B.Sc. Yoga &

Consciousness
15. B. Sc. Yoga Education
16. B.Sc. Yoga
17. Yoga Therapy Orientation

Training For Doctors
18. Yoga Teachers Training

Course
19. Yoga Instructor Course

Regular 1.   Three
Years
2.   Three
Years
3.   Three
years
4    Two
Years

5.   Two
Years
6.   Two
Years
7.   Two
Years
8.   Two
Years
9.   One Year

10. One Year
11. Four &
Half  Year
with

One Year
(Internship)
12. Three
Years
13. Three
Years
14. Three
Years
15. Three
Years
16. Three
Years
17. Three
Months
18. One
Month
19. One
Month
Residential/

Three
Months Non-
Residential

1. PG/
Medic
o/ BE

2. Medico
3.

Gradu
ate.

(Psych
ology)

4.
Gradu
ation

with
YIC

5.
Gradu
ation

6.
Gradu
ation

7.
Gradu
ation

8.
Gradu
ation

9.Graduati
on

OR
YIC

10.Gradua
tion

11. 10+2

12. 10+2
13. 10+2
14. 10+2
15. 10+2
16. 10+2
17.

Medic
o

18.
Teach
ers

19. 10+2
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Madh
ya
Prade
sh

Barkatullah
Vishwavidya
laya, Bhopal
Hoshangaba
d Road,
BHOPAL-
462026,
Madhya
Pradesh

State
Universi

ty

1. M.Phil. in Yogic Science
2. M.A. / M.Sc. in Human

Consciousness & Yoga
Science

3. P.G.D. in Stress
Management (Yoga)

4. P.G.D. in Yoga Therapy
5. P.G.D. in Yogic Science
6. Certificate in Yogic Science

Regular 1. One
Year
2. Two
Years

3. One
Year

4. One
Year
5. One
Year
6. Thre
e months

1. P.G.
Yoga

2. Gradua
tion

3. Gradua
tion

4. Gradua
tion

5. Gradua
tion

6. 10+2

18

Madh
ya
Prade
sh

Dr.Harisingh
GourVishwav
idyalaya,
Sagar,
Madhya
Pradesh-470
003

Central
Universi

ty

1. M.Sc. / M.A. Yoga
2. B.A. Yoga

Regular 1. Two
Years
2. Thre
e Years

1. Gradua
tion

2. 10+2

19

Madh
ya
Prade
sh

Jiwaji
University,
Gwalior-
474011
(M.P.)

State
Universi

ty

1. P.G.D. in Yoga Therapy

2. Diploma in Yoga
3. Certificate in Yoga

Regular 1. One
& Half Years
2. One
Year
3. Six
Weeks

1. Gradua
tion

2. Gradua
tion

3. 10+2

20

Madh
ya
Prade
sh

Lakshmibai
National
Institute of
Physical
Education
Mela Road,
Shakti Nagar,
Gwalior-474
002, M.P.

Deemed
Universi

ty

1. M.A. Yoga

2. P.G.D. in Yoga &
Alternative Therapy

Regular 1. Two
Years

2. One
Year

1. Gradua
tion +
Dip.
/Cert.
in
Yoga

2. Gradua
tion

21

Madh
ya
Prade
sh

M.G.
Gramodaya
Vishwavidya
laya,
Chitrakoot-
485331, Dist.
Satna

State
Universi

ty

1. P.G.D. in Naturality&
Yogic Science

2. B.A. Human Consciousness
& Yogic Sciences

Regular 1. One
Year

2. Three
Years

1. Gradua
tion

2. Gradua
tion

22

Madh
ya
Prade
sh

Rani
DurgavatiVis
hwavidyalaya
,
SaraswatiVih
ar, Pachpedi,
Jabalpur
(M.P.)

PIN 482 001

State
Universi

ty

1. M.A. Human
Consciousness & Yogic
Sciences

2. P.G.D. in Yoga
3. Certificate Course in Yoga

Regular 1. –

2. –
3. --

1. Gradua
tion

2. Gradua
tion

3. 10th


23
Maha
rashtr
a

Kaivalyadha
ma, Lonavla,
Pune

1. P.G.D. Yoga Therapy

2. P.G.D. in Yoga Education
3. Advanced Teacher Training

Course
4. Certificate Course in Yoga
5. Certificate Course in

Traditional Texts in Yoga

6. Certificate Course for Yoga
Teachers SPA Therapies

7. Basic Course in Yoga and Ayurveda

Regular 1. One
& Half
Years
2. One
Year
3. One
Month

4. Six
Weeks
5. 21
Days

6. 21
Days

7. 21
Days

1. Graduat
e (Sci.)
or
PGDYE
d

2. Gradua
tion

3. Yoga
Teach
ers

4. HSC
5. Gradua

te or
Cert.
in
Yoga

6. –do-

7. –do-

24
Maha
rashtr
a

North
Maharashtra
University,
Jalgaon-425
001.

State
Universi

ty

1. Vocational Yogic
Foundation Course

1. -- 1. --

25
Maha
rashtr
a

RamamaniIye
ngar
Memorial
Yoga
Institute,
Pune

Various training programmes
based on Yoga

-- --

26
Maha
rashtr
a

SantGadge
Baba
Amravati
University,
Amravati-
444602,
Maharashtra

State
Universi

ty

1. P.G.D. in Yoga Therapy
2. Diploma in Yoga Education

Regular 1. One
Year

2. –

1. Gradua
tion

2. --

27
Maha
rashtr
a

The Yoga
Institute,
Santacruz,
Mumbai

1. Teachers Training Course
2. Teachers Training Course
3. Comprehensive Teachers

Training Course
4. Teachers Training Course

(TTC)

Regular 1. One
Year

2. Seven
Month

3. Three
Months

4. One
Month

1. TTC
2. TTC
3. –

4. –

28
Maha
rashtr
a

University of
Mumbai,
Mumbai-
400032

State
Universi

ty

1. Advance Diploma in Yoga
2. Diploma in Yogic

Education
3. Certificate in Yoga

1. –
2. –
3. One
Year Part
time

1. –
2. –
3. 10+2

29
Maha
rashtr
a

YashwantRao
Chavan
Maharashtra
Open
University,
Nashik-422
222, M.S.

State
Universi

ty

1. Diploma in Yoga Sikshak
(Distance Mode)

1. One Year 1. 10+2


30
Odish
a

Indian
Institute of
Yogic
Science &
Research,
Bhuvneshwar
, Odisha

1. Master Degree in Yoga
2. Yoga Teachers Training

Course

Regular 1. Two
Years

2. One
Month

1. Gradua
tion

2. 10th

31
Odish
a

Utkal
University,
Bhubaneswar
-751 004.

State
Universi

ty

1. P.G.D. in Yoga Education Regular 1. One
Year

1. Gradua
tion

32
Rajast
han

Jai
NarainVyas
University,
BhagatkiKoth
i,
Pali Road,
Jodhpur

State
Universi

ty

1. Diploma in Yoga Education 1. One
Year

1. Gradua
tion

33
Rajast
han

Maharishi
DayanandSar
aswati
University,
Ajmer-
305009,
Rajasthan

State
Universi

ty

1. Diploma in Yoga Science
2. Certificate Course in Yogic

Science
3. Yoga Instructor Certificate

Course
4. Yoga Therapy for Ailments

1. Two
Years

2. One
Year

3. Six
Months

4. Two
Months

1. Gradua
tion

2. 10+2

3. 10+2

4. 10+2

34
Tamil
nadu

Alagappa
University,
Alagappa
Nagar,
Karaikudi-
630003, T.N.

State
Universi

ty

1. P.G.D in Yoga Regular 1. One Year 1.
Gradu
ation

35
Tamil
nadu

Annamalai
University,
Annamalaina
gar-608 002

State
Universi

ty

1. M.Sc. Yoga

2. P.G.D. in Yoga

3. Diploma in Yoga

1. One
Year Part
time

2. One
Year Part
time

3. One
Year Part
time

1. P.G.D.i
n Yoga

2. Gradua
tion

3. 10+2

36
Tamil
nadu

Krishnamach
arya Yoga
Mandiram,
Channai

1. International Yoga
Teachers Training
Programme

1. Two
Years

1. --

37
Tamil
nadu

Tamilnadu
Physical
Education &
Sports
University,
Chennai

State
Universi

ty

1. M.Sc. Yoga Therapy
2. B.Sc. Yoga

Distance
Distance

1. Two
Years
2. Three
Years

1.
Graduatio
n
2. 10+2

38
Tamil
nadu

M.S.
University,
Thirunelvelli

State
Universi

ty

1. M.Sc. Yoga
2. PG Diploma in Yoga
2. B.Sc. Yoga

Distance
Distance
Distance

1. Two
Years
2. One Year
3. Three
Years

1.
Graduatio
n
2.
Graduatio
n
3. 10+2


39
Tamil
nadu

Bharathidasa
n University,
Trichy

State
Universi

ty

1. M.Sc. Yoga
2. PG Diploma

Regular
Regular

1. Two
Years
2. One Year

1.
Graduatio
n
2.
Graduatio
n

40
Tamil
nadu

Bharathiyar
University,
Coimbatore

State
Universi

ty

1. M.A. Yoga
2. B.A. Yoga

Distance
Distance

1. Two
Years
2. Three
Years

1.
Graduatio
n
3. 10+2

41
Tamil
nadu

Tamil
University,
Tanjure

State
Universi

ty

1. M.A. Yoga
2. B.A. Yoga

Distance
Distance

1. Two
Years
2. Three
Years

1.
Graduatio
n
3. 10+2

42
Tamil
nadu

University of
Madras

1. M.A. Yoga
2. B.A. Yoga

Distance
Distance

1. Two
Years
2. Three
Years

1.
Graduatio
n
3. 10+2

43
Uttar
Prade
sh

Banaras
Hindu
University,
Varanasi, 221
005, U.P.

Central
Universi

ty

1. Diploma in Naturopathy &
Yoga Therapy

Regular 1. Two &
Half
Year

1. 10+2

44
Uttar
Prade
sh

Dr. B.R.
Ambedkar
University,
Agra-282 004

State
Universi

ty

1. Diploma in Yoga Education Regular 1. One
Year

1. --

45
Uttar
Prade
sh

University of
Lucknow,
Lucknow-226
007

State
Universi

ty

1. M.A. Yoga
2. P.G.D. Naturopathic

Science & Yoga

Regular 1. Two
Years

2. One
Year

1. Gradua
tion

2. Gradua
tion

46
Uttar
Prade
sh

M.J.P.Rohilk
hand
University,
Bareilly-243
006

State
Universi

ty

1. P.G.D. in Yoga 1. One
Year

1. Gradua
tion

47
Uttar
Prade
sh

Dr Ram
ManoharLohi
aAwadh
University,
Faizabad-
224 001

State
Universi

ty

1. P.G.D. in Yoga Therapy Regular 1. One
Year

1. Gradua
tion

48
Uttara
khand

Dev
Sanskrit
Vishwavidya
laya
Gayatrikunj,
Shantikunj
Haridwar-
249 411
(U.K.)

Private
Universi

ty

1. M.A. Applied Yoga &
Human Excellence

2. M.Sc. Yogic Sciences &
Holistic Health

3. P.G.D. in Yoga Vijnana
4. P.G.D. in Human

Consciousness & Yoga
Therapy

5. Foundation Course in Yogic
Science (Distance Mode)

6. Certificate Course in Yoga
& Alternative Therapy

7. B.Sc. Yoga
8. B.A. Yoga

Regular 1. Two
Years

2. Two
Years

3. One
Year

4. One
Year

5. Six
Months

6. Six
Months

7. Thr
ee Years

8. Thr
ee Years

1. Gradua
tion

2. Gradua
tion

3. Gradua
tion

4. Gradua
tion

5. 10+2
6. 10+2
7. 10+2
8. 10+2


49
Uttara
khand

GurukulKang
riVishwavidy
alaya
Haridwar-249
404
Uttrakhand.

Deemed
Universi

ty

1. M.A./M.Sc. in Human
Consciousness & Yogic
Sci.

2. P.G.D. in Human
Consciousness & Yogic
Sciences

3. B.A./B.Sc. Yoga
4. Diploma in Yoga Sciences

(Distance Mode)
5. Certificate Course in Yoga

Regular 1. Two
Years

2. One
Year

3. Three
Years

4. --
5. Six

Months

1. Gradua
tion

2. Gradua
tion

3. 10+2
4. 10+2
5. 10+2

50
Uttara
khand

HemwatiNand
anBahugunaGa
rhwal
University,
Srinagar,
Garhwal-
246174

Central
Universi

ty

1. M.A. Yoga & Alternative
Therapies

2. P.G.D. in Yogic Science
3. Certificate Course in Yoga

Regular 1. Two
Years

2. One
Year

3. One
Month

1. Gradua
tion

2. Gradua
tion

3. Foreig
n
Stude
nts

51
West
Beng
al

Jadavpur
University,
Calcutta-700
032, W.B.

State
Universi

ty

1. P.G.D. in Yoga Therapy Regular 1. Two
Years

5. Gradua
tion


List of BNYS Colleges
S. No. Name of the College

ANDHRA PRADESH
1. Gandhi Naturopathic Medical College, Ameerpet, Hyderabad-500016
2. Narayana Yoga & Naturopathy Medical College, Chintareddypalem,

Nellore-524 002
3. Devs Yoga & Naturopathy Medical College, Devnagar, Ankireddypalli, Keesara,

Rangareddy Dist.-501301
CHATTISGARH

4. Shri Mahavir Medical College Of Naturopathy And Yogic Science, Nagpura, Dist. Durg -
491001

GUJRAT
5. Morarji Desai Institute of Naturopathy & Yoga, Karelibaug, Vadodara-390008

KARNATAKA
6. S.D.M. College of Naturopathy & Yogic Sciences,

Ujire- 574240(D.K.)
7. Alvas College of Naturopathy & Yogic Sciences, Moodbidri - 574 227 (D.K.)
8. Govt. Nature Cure & Yoga College, PKTR Hospital, KRS Road, Mysore - 570002,
9. SVYASA College of Naturopathy & Yogic Sciences,

Eknath Bhavan, Kempegowda Nagar,Bangalore-560 019
MADHYA PRADESH

10. Sant Hirdaram Medical Collage of Naturopathy & Yogic Sciences, Bairagarh, Bhopal-
462012

11. Sanchi Naturopathy College, Barla (Sanchi), Dist. Raisen -464551
RAJASTHAN

12. Vivekanand Yoga and Naturopathy College, Kaharon ki Dhani, District Sikar - 332403
Rajasthan

13. Om Shiva Yoga And Naturopathy Medical College,
Mangalwad Chouraha, Chittaurgarh , Udaipur, Rajasthan

14. Swasthya Kalyan Institute of Naturopathy and Yogic Sciences,
Lal Kothi, Tonk Road, Jaipur - 302004 Rajasthan

TAMIL NADU
15. JSS Institute of Naturopathy & Yogic Sciences, Navakkarai, Palghat Road, Coimbatore-

641105
16. Sivaraj Naturopathy and Yoga Medical College, Siddhar Kovil Road, Thumbathulipatty,

Salem - 636 307
17. Govt. Yoga and Naturopathy Medical College, Anna Nagar, Chennai-600106
18. Sree Ramakrishna Medical College of Naturopathy & Yogic Sciences, Padanilam,

Kulasekharam – 629161 Kanyakumari Dist.
19. S.V.S. Medical College of Yoga & Naturopathy and Research Institute Salem Main Road,

Bhangaram, Thottium Post, Kallakurichi 626 202 Villupuram District
UTTAR PRADESH

20. Maharishi Aurobindo Subharti College of
Naturopathy & Yoga Science, N.H. 58, Delhi-Haridwar By Pass Road, Meerut-250005

21. Kunwar Shekhar Vijendra Medical College of Naturopathy Yogic Sciences, Adarsh Institutional Area, Babu Vijendra Marg, Gangoh – 247 341 Dist. Saharanpur, U.P.

